
COUNCIL MEETING
Agenda

Thursday, 24th March, 2016
at 6.30 pm

in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 24th 
March, 2016 in The Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s 
Lynn to transact the business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Ray Harding
Chief Executive

BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED

1.  PRAYERS 

2.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on 25 February 2016 (previously circulated). 
 

3.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.
 

4.  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements. 
 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.  
 



6.  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 
9. 

7.  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1 to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members in the following order and under Standing Order 11.2 (a) Members 
of the Council may ask questions of the Cabinet Member on their reports and 
Portfolio areas: 

(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not a 
debate.)
 

1)  Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds (Pages 6 - 
8)

2)  Development - Councillor R Blunt (Pages 9 - 11)

3)  Environment - Councillor B Long (Pages 12 - 13)

4)  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence (Pages 14 - 15)

5)  ICT, Leisure and Public Space - Councillor D Pope (Page 16)

6)  Special Projects - Councillor Lord Howard (Pages 17 - 18)

7)  Deputy Leader and Regeneration and Industrial Assets - Councillor 
A Beales (Pages 19 - 20)

8)  Leader and Resources - Councillor N Daubney (Pages 21 - 22)

8.  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.2 (b), Members of the Council may ask 
any questions of the Chairman of any Council Body (except the Cabinet).  

9.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

To consider the following recommendations to Council:
 

1)  Cabinet: 1 March 2016 (Pages 23 - 24)

To consider the recommendations from the Cabinet Meeting on 1 March 2016 
as follows:

CAB137: Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17
CAB 138: Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review

CAB 139: Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan 



(SADMP)  - Proposed Modifications

CAB140: Assessing King's Lynn and West Norfolk's Housing Requirement

CAB142: Appointment of Honorary Aldermen

Ray Harding
Chief Executive



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

24 March 2016

                          COUNCILLOR MRS EA NOCKOLDS
           CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE HERITAGE AND HEALTH
                   For the period 24th February  to March 18th 2016

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

The Town Hall project, ‘’Stories of Lynn’’ will be completed ready for the doors 
to be opened on Good Friday at 10.00. It will be open 7days a week from 
10am to 4.30pm. The Archive centre will open Tuesday to Friday and on the 
first Saturday of each month from 10am until 2pm. The Town Hall will act as a 
gateway to other heritage sites in King’s Lynn. Lynn Museum will also be 
open for 4 hours on a Sunday.

West Norfolk holiday guides has been delivered ready for the Easter holidays 
to Tourist Information centres, attractions, motorway service stations and rail 
stations throughout Norfolk, Cambridgeshire, Lincolnshire and parts of 
Leicestershire and Northampshire. During 2015 45,000 of the Holiday Guide 
was sent direct to households who requested a copy as a result of advertising 
and promotions.
Other publications such as the ‘’Discover King’s Lynn’’ map or ‘’Hunstanton 
and Downham Market’’ mini guide have also been updated and reprinted 
early in readiness for the Easter visitors and placed in TIC’s, accom
[...]
ignated 

9

Agenda Item 7ii



sites and general monitoring.  The fee will be paid at the planning application 
submission stage or by entering into a Unilateral Undertaking.  The aim is to 
provide a proportionate and precautionary approach to protecting the integrity 
of designated European Sites from potential recreational pressure arising from 
new development identified in the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies (SADMP) Plan.

E-consultation

From the 1st June all Parish Council’s will be consulted on planning 
applications electronically.  There is the option for Parish Councils to delay 
until the 1st January 2017 but Parishes will be charged for any planning 
applications printed / posted to them from the 1st June.  Currently 22% of 
Parish Councils receive notification of planning applications electronically and 
moving the remainder to electronic notification will assist with easing the 
ongoing budget pressures. Additional training will be offered to Parish Clerks if 
needed.

Planning Update to Parish Councils

The annual Planning Update to Parish Councils sessions were held at South 
Lynn Community Centre on Monday 29th February.  Just over 60 attended the 
afternoon session and approximately 30 for the evening session.  Officers 
updated the Parishes on the following issues

 5 year land supply
 Further Government proposals
 E-consultation
 Habitat Regulations
 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
 Local Development Framework (LDF)
 Neighbourhood Plans

Community Infrastructure Levy

Following agreement to the draft charging schedule by Council on 25 February 
a six week consultation starts on Monday 14 March. There is a long list of 
consultees including parish and town councils and agents working in the 
Borough.

Local Development Framework

The Cabinet have agreed to recommend a set of modifications to Council. 
These reflect a series of Preliminary findings published by the Inspector.  Once 
these have been agreed by Council , there will be a further consultation period 
before the inspector issues his report in the summer.

10



3 Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled

Council
Cabinet
Cabinet Sifting
LDF Task Group
Cabinet Scrutiny
Media Training
Various meetings with Officers
Planning Updates to Parish Councils

11



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

24 March 2016

COUNCILLOR BRIAN LONG - CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT

For the period February 2016 to 14th March 2016

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

Local Green Points
I had an initial meeting with representatives from Local Green Points who will 
be delivering a behaviour change programme in relation of our waste and 
recycling habits. This is to be funded from the £240k of funding announced 
last year from the DCLG. Further updates and press release will follow soon 
and I shall keep Council updated on how this scheme progresses.

Wash East Coast
Beach recycling is happening this and last week to move the sand and gravel 
back onto soft flood defences from South Hunstanton To Wolferton Creek.
Environment Agency assessments indicate there should be 5 years of 
materials available to carry this work out going forward. This year’s work is 
being funded from 3 equal £50,000 payments from us, Norfolk County Council 
and Regional Flood and Coastal Committee Local Levy. 

From next year the Wash East Coast Community Interest Company (CIC) will 
be taking on the funding for this work together with 25% Flood Defence Grant 
in Aid (National Funding). Already so far the CIC has raised £134,000 from 
local businesses in the affected area. Whilst there is currently no mandate to 
pay their local contributions there seems a good understanding that money is 
needed to maintain this important work. In addition to local Caravan site 
owners who are directly funding the CIC at £50 per caravan, land owners are 
also paying with contributions collected by Kings Lynn Internal drainage 
board, Anglian Water has also committed for five years funding at
[...]
 have developed a free training programme for food 
businesses designed to assist them in improving the food safety hygiene 
rating.  The training will be initially aimed at those with ratings on 0-2 but will 
be hopefully rolled out to all food businesses.

Work is being done on developing a training package in partnership with 
Norfolk Trading Standards for food businesses to advise of their 
responsibilities for allergens and labelling requirements.

Housing Options
A new web-based system for the housing register and the Councils choice 
based lettings scheme for social housing is being launched. From the 16th 
March applicants can complete an on-line application saving time and helping 
reduce the costs involved in administering the system. For those with no way 
of accessing the internet assistance will be offered at the Council’s local 
offices.

The Self-Build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 places a duty on local 
councils to keep and have regard to a register of people who are interested in 
self build or custom build projects in their area. This register will help inform 
the council of the level of demand for self-build and custom build plots in the 
borough. It will also enable the council to develop a strategy for meeting the 
demand identified and matching people to plots in the area. We are now 
working with our ICT team to develop a register that will be shared with 
several other authorities in Norfolk. This is still on course to be in place by 1st 
April.

14

Agenda Item 7iv

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/17/contents


Meetings attended

Cabinet – 1 March 2016

15



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

24 March 2016

COUNCILLOR DAVID POPE - CABINET MEMBER FOR ICT, LEISURE 
AND PUBLIC SPACE

For the period 25 February 2016 to16 March 2016

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

Jodie McGill has been appointed as the new Tennis Development Manager to 
manage the tennis facilities at Alive Lynnsport and co-ordinate and develop 
tennis programm
[...]
e end of the year in March 2016.  The report for February 2016, 
the final monitoring report for 2015/2016, is currently being prepared.  

Our Financial Services team is now preparing for the closure of the 2015/2016 
accounts and the external audit. Our Revenues team has recently dealt with the 
billing arrangements for the council tax and business rates for 2016/2017. 

Devolution

All Members will have received a full briefing on 17th March 2016.

2 Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled

Attended:

Various meetings regarding Devolution including:

- Treasury
- Norfolk, Suffolk, Cambs Leaders

Cabinet Sifting
Peer Review – Purbeck

Forthcoming meetings:

Baden Powell Exhibition
Joint Employee Committee

21

Agenda Item 7viii



Resources & Performance Panel
College/Council Strategic Liaison Group
Devolution Briefing

22



RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL ON 24 MARCH 2016 
FROM CABINET ON 1 MARCH 2016

CAB137: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17

RECOMMENDED: 1) The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2016/2017, including treasury indicators for 2016/2020.
2) The Investment Strategy 2016/2017 be approved with the following 
amendment: Diversification Policy - the limits be set at £7m for UK Government 
backed organisations, and £4m for other organisations.
3)  The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2016/2017.
4)       Adopt the revised Treasury Management Practices (TMPs).

CAB 138: RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY REVIEW

RECOMMENDED: That Council be invited to approve the Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy with the minor wording changes to the Impact table in 
section 2 of the report as follows:

4 Service not available for 2-7 days
5 Service not available for >7 days

CAB 139: SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
POLICIES PLAN (SADMP)  - PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

RECOMMENDED:  1) That the proposed modifications be agreed.
2) That the modifications and supporting documents be made available 
for representations for a period of 6 weeks, and any comments received are 
passed to the Inspector.

CAB140: ASSESSING KING'S LYNN AND WEST NORFOLK'S HOUSING 
REQUIREMENT

RECOMMENDED: That the ‘Assessing King’s Lynn and West Norfolk’s 
Housing Requirement’ Report be endorsed.

23

Agenda Item 9i



CAB142: APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the Council places on record its deep 
appreciation of the eminent services to the Council rendered by former 
Councillors John Loveless, Anthony Lovett and Trevor Manley

2) That a Special Meeting of the Council to confer the title of Honorary 
Aldermen on those former be held at 6.30 pm, prior to the Annual Council 
meeting on Thursday, 12 May 2016 and the  engrossment of recommendation 
(1) above and an aldermanic badge be presented to the Honorary Aldermen, at 
the Annual Council meeting on 12 May 2016.

24


	Agenda
	7i Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds
	7ii Development - Councillor R Blunt
	7iii Environment - Councillor B Long
	7iv Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence
	7v ICT, Leisure and Public Space - Councillor D Pope
	7vi Special Projects - Councillor Lord Howard
	7vii Deputy Leader and Regeneration and Industrial Assets - Councillor A Beales
	7viii Leader and Resources - Councillor N Daubney
	9i Cabinet: 1 March 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1028

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

COUNCIL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 24th March, 
2016 at 6.30 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor C Manning (Chairman)
Councillors B Anota, B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, A Beales, R Bird, 

R Blunt, Mrs C Bower, A Bubb, Mrs S Buck, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, 
Mrs S Collop, P Colvin, C Crofts, N Daubney, I Devereux, P Gidney, R Groom, 
G Hipperson, M Hopkins, M Chenery of Horsbrugh, Lord Howard, M Howland, 

H Humphrey, C Joyce, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Long, G McGuinness, 
Mrs K Mellish, G Middleton, J Moriarty, A Morrison, Mrs E Nockolds, M Peake, 

C Sampson, Miss S Sandell, T Smith, Mrs S Squire, M Storey, J M Tilbury, 
D Tyler, Mrs E Watson, A White, Mrs M Wilkinson, T Wing-Pentelow, 

Mrs A Wright and Mrs S Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Fraser, I Gourlay, 
P Hodson, C Kittow, D Pope, P Rochford, Mrs V Spikings, A Tyler, Mrs J Westrop 

and D Whitby

C:88  PRAYERS 

Prayers were led by the Mayors Chaplain, Father Ling.

C:89  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 25 
February 2016 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor.

C:90  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Lawrence declared a personal interest in CAB 139: Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan – Proposed 
Modifications.

C:91  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor wished Councillor Squires luck in her Clipper training which 
she was starting shortly.  

C:92  URGENT BUSINESS 

None



1029

C:93  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Mayor invited Joanne Rust to come forward and ask the following 
public question:

“The number of Unintentional priority homeless acceptances by the 
Borough Council have increased to 117 for 2015.  
 
What steps has the borough council taken to rectify this dire situation?”

Councillor Lawrence gave the following response:

“Council is addressing increasing numbers of priority and non-priority 
homeless households through actions identified in its current Housing 
and Homelessness Strategy which can be found on the Borough’s 
website.

As you will see in the Strategy, the Council works with a wide range of 
statutory and voluntary sector partners in order to develop and 
maintain services connected with the aim of preventing homelessness. 

The strategy and action plan are currently being reviewed. In addition 
staff are looking at proposals for additional fit for purpose temporary 
accommodation, to help avoid the need to use bed and breakfast. We 
are working with the County Council and some specialist housing 
support providers to address current and future needs of some 
vulnerable groups including people with mental health problems.”

By way of a supplementary question, Mrs Rust asked “What plans the 
Council had to deal with impact of the Housing and Planning Bill which 
will force Council’s to sell off high value housing as they fall vacant to 
pay for the Right to Buy discounts for housing association tenants.”

Councillor Lawrence initially responded that the planning element was 
not within his remit, and later in the meeting during his report when the 
question was repeated by Councillor Collop, he responded that the 
Council was not the Housing provider so would not be making plans to 
deal with the impact of Right to Buy.

C:94  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

i  Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds presented her report.  Councillor Mrs Buck 
asked if Councillor Mrs Nockolds considered that allotments 
contributed to the health and wellbeing of the local community, and if 
so what steps she was taking to ensure that there was sufficient land 
available for people to grow their own fruit and vegetables.  Councillor 
Mrs Nockolds agreed that allotments were good for helping people 



1030

remain active and growing their own food in the outdoors.  She 
commented that there were still allotments available in North Lynn.

Councillor J Collop expressed pleasure that something was to be done 
to the Southgates to enhance the experience on visiting it.

Councillor Smith, having visited the Stories of Lynn exhibition asked if it 
would be ready for the 10am formal opening on Friday.  Councillor Mrs 
Nockolds confirmed it was ready for the opening the following day, and 
she would be pleased to hear any feedback from visits. 

ii  Development - Councillor R Blunt 

Councillor Blunt presented his report.  Councillor Moriarty drew 
attention to the cessation of the provision of hard copies of planning 
application plans for parish councils as part of the consultation process. 
He asked if, as the consideration of planning applications was often 
when the public attended parish council meetings, and so would have 
difficulty seeing the plans, the Council would continue to offer hard 
copies to parishes, and the applicant be charged an additional fee for 
that process.  

Councillor Blunt responded that he appreciated it was not an easy 
process, but applicants were encouraged to submit applications 
electronically, and to then convert to hard copies or copy plans was a 
costly process. He was talking to officers to come up with a workable 
solution, and offered that should any parishes need any further training 
on the submission of comments or viewing plans etc, it would readily 
be provided.

Councillor Tilbury asked of the Compact with Parishes had been taken 
into account when the decision to enforce electronic communication 
was taken.  Councillor Blunt reminded Members that Members and 
Parishes had to move on to electronic communications as the provision 
of hard copies was so expensive.

Councillor J Collop asked how King’s Lynn would be formally consulted 
as part of the CIL process.  Councillor Blunt reminded members that 
the consultation process for CIL enabled anyone to participate.  

iii  Environment - Councillor B Long 

Councillor Long presented his report.  Councillor Bird asked if it could 
be explained that the Environment Agency assessment for the Wash 
East Coast works would require 5 years of materials to carry out the 
work, which was the recycling, not the recharge which would cost 
between £1-8m to provide.  What plans were in place for that amount 
of money to be collected.



1031

Councillor Long commented that Councillor Bird had been present at 
the same meetings on the subject as he had, so had been provided 
with the same information.  The situation to date had been to maintain 
existing flood defences utilising existing material.  Nothing on the 
scheme had been done to generate the funds for a capital injection to 
recharge the area.  The scheme was not deemed appropriate which 
has seen work done to maintain defences as set out in the report, and 
money had been raised for the following year. On current estimates 
there was approximately 5 years material available, but that could 
change. The Stakeholder meetings were being held to look at raising 
those funds for capital investment. 

iv  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence 

Councillor Lawrence presented his report. He gave an update for 
Members that the numbers on the housing register was 1,658, an 
increase of 31 on January.

Councillor Mrs Buck asked what information could be given on the 
future of the Discovery Centre.  Councillor Lawrence explained that the 
Centre was going back to its roots and providing what they were 
originally set up for as some things had to cease when funding was no 
longer available.  He did hope that a further sponsor could be found.

In response to the question of what the Council would put in place for 
the latch key children, Councillor Lawrence stated that the parents 
would have to make other arrangements.

v  ICT, Leisure and Public Space - Councillor D Pope 

Councillor Pope was not present at the meeting.  Members were 
invited to submit any questions via email.

vi  Special Projects - Councillor Lord Howard 

Councillor Lord Howard presented his report.  There were no 
questions.

vii  Deputy Leader and Regeneration and Industrial Assets - Councillor 
A Beales 

Councillor Beales presented his report. He gave an update that he had 
been corrected by Councillor Smith that he had been present at the 
consultation event at Lynnsport.  Councillor Mrs Buck confirmed that 
she was also present.



1032

Councillor Bird asked what the meeting in Hunstanton on 14 March 
related to, to which Councillor Beales stated that he had met with Paul 
Searle to discuss Hunstanton.

Councillor S Collop asked for detail on the meeting held at Springwood 
School.  Councillor Beales explained that it was a 6th Form debate in 
“Question Time” format, with representatives from different political 
parties, the questions ranged from the EU to university fees.  He 
considered it was a positive and enjoyable occasion where the pupils 
and staff who had run it and participated were very knowledgeable.  
Discussions were taking place to run such events in other schools.

Councillor J Collop asked if Councillor Beales would comment on the 
item in the Lynn News on the Lynnsport development, to which 
Councillor Beales explained that whilst he was happy to answer 
questions from Councillors, he would not comment on articles in the 
press.

viii  Leader and Resources - Councillor N Daubney 

Councillor Daubney presented his report. Councillor J Collop asked 
whether an elected Mayor was now on the cards, when he did not think 
it had been previously, and whether Cambridgeshire’s vote against the 
proposal meant it was not going ahead.  Councillor Daubney 
responded that as far as he knew the Council hadn’t taken a view on 
an Elected Mayor, but there were a broad range of opinions on it.  As 
things stood that day the offer from the Government was to include a 
directly Elected Mayor from May 2017, and that was contained within 
the offer document.  He considered that there was a considerable 
amount of misunderstanding about the Cambridgeshire County Council 
vote, as most of the TV coverage had been wide of the mark.  He 
understood that Cambridgeshire County Council had voted not to 
accept the document in its current form, which could mean many 
things.  He explained that at the meeting yesterday Cambridgeshire 
had been present and were contributing to the meeting, however there 
was a way to go and difficult discussions to be had.

Councillor J Collop acknowledged that the Leader would keep Council 
informed, and the Leader confirmed that a lot was happening in a short 
space of time, and the summary sheet sent out was to keep members 
involved and updated.

Councillor Tilbury commented that it was negotiation taking place to 
find mutual understanding, and asked the Leader to keep that in mind.  
He also asked if the other bulletins would be available.



1033

C:95  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

None

C:96  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

i  Cabinet: 1 March 2016 

Councillor Daubney, seconded by Councillor Beales proposed the 
recommendations from the Cabinet Meeting on 1 March 2016.

CAB 137: Treasury Management Strategy 2016/17
CAB 138: Risk Management Policy and Strategy Review
CAB 139: Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 

Plan (SADMP)  - Proposed Modifications
CAB140: Assessing King's Lynn and West Norfolk's Housing 

Requirement

In proposing CAB142: Appointment of Honorary Aldermen, as former 
Councillor Loveless was in the Chamber, the proposal was to 
recognise the long and valuable services given by those Councillors 
named in the report.

RESOLVED: That the recommendations from the Cabinet meeting held 
on 1 March 2016 be approved.

The meeting closed at 7.08 pm


